it

| TR % T % TN | TR o N Tt N A O e e e
A W N =2, O © N R W N e OO g bk WwN

M
o

FILE NO. 101214 RESOLUTION NO. 5@@‘”/0

[Airline/Airport Lease and Use Agreement Modifications and Lease and Operating Agreement
Modifications]

Resolution approving modifications to the terms of fwo Airline/Airport Lease and Use
Agreements between the City and County of San Francisco and Alaska Airlines, Inc. and

Continental Airlines, Inc. to allow such Airlines to modify the rental of Terminal Space.

WHEREAS, Alaska Airlines, Inc. and Continental Airlines, Inc. conduct flight operations at San
Francisco International Airport pursuant to Airline/Airport Lease and Use Agreements which terminate
on June 30, 2011, including: Alaska Airlines, Inc. — 1.82-0314; Continental Airlines-1.82-0316,
(collectively, the “Lease and Use Airlines") and

WHEREAS, the Airport Commission of the City and County of San Francisco (the “City"), the
Lease and Use Airlines (collectively, the "Airlines”) have negotiated a new Lease and Use Agreement
io take effect July 1, 2011 (the “Lease”) for a term of ten (10) years; and

WHEREAS, conditioned upon execution of the Lease, the City and Airlines now desire to
amend the terms of the Lease and Use Agreements to reflect a reduction of rental of terminal space
for Fiscal Year 2010/2011 (collectively, the “Modifications”), the last year of said Agreements, as
described on Attachment A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the City a!sg desires to authorize the Airport Director to enter into non-material
modifications to the Agreements, including changes to the demised premises of not- to-exceed ten
percent (10%) of the leased square footage, that the City, in consultation with the City Attorney,
determines are in the best interests of the Commission and necessary to effectuate the purposes of
the Agreements and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the City's Charter; and

VVHEREAS,‘ the Commission approved the following Modifications to the respective Lease and

Use Agreements on August 17, 2010, by adoption of the Resolutions as follows: Alaska Airlines, Inc.

AIRPORT COMMISSION Peage 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 9/7/1201C




O 0 0 ~N D R W -

N RN RN NN NN e ed = wd oWl oA = =3 A oA
[ ) T S S = <= R« « BN N B o » Y o » SR - ' S N, S Y

- 1.82-00314, Modification No. 7 by Resolution No. 10-0280; Continental Airlines, Inc. — L.82-03186,

Modification No. 5 by Resoclution No. 10-0281; and therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors approves Modifications to the Lease and Use

Agreements with Alaska Airlines, Inc. ~ L82-0314, Modification No. 7 by Resolution No. 10-0280;

Continental Airlines, Inc. — 1L.82-0316, Modification No. 5 by Resolution No. 10-0281; subject to Human

Rights Commission’s determination that said Airlines are in compliance with or exempt from the

requirements of Chapter 12B of the City’s Administrative Code; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors authorizes the Airport Director to enter into non-

material modifications to the Agreements, including changes to the demised premises of not-to-exceed

ten percent (10%) of the leased square footage, that the Commission, in consultation with the City

Attorney, determines are in the best interests of the Commission and necessary to effectuate the

purposes of the Agreemenis and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the Ci{y's_

Charter.

Airline/Airport Lease & Use Agreement Modifications

Table 1 - Exclusive Use Space (in square feet)

Airline Lease # | Mod. # Changes in Categories of Rent
Catl Catll Catlll Catlv CatV
Alaska Airlines L82-0314 | 4,776 | 5,660 878 4,906 -
2 | Continental Airlines L82 - 0316 8,675 | 12,500 | 11,139 | 7,543 4,949
_ Table 2 - Joint Use Space (in square feet)
Joint Use Space Categories of Rent
Catl Catli Cat Il Cat v CatV
International Terminal
Total = 631,987 square feet | 138,367 | 214,307 | 12,025 | 265,400 1,888
Terminal 1
Total = 1,007 square feet - 216 - 791 -
AIRPORT COMMISSION Page 2
9712010

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




City and County of San Francisco City Hall
. i Dr. Carlion B. Goodlett Place
Tails San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 101214 Date Passed: October 26, 2010

Resolution approving modifications to the terms of two Airline/Airport Lease and Use Agreements
between the City and County of San Francisco and Alaska Airlines, Inc., and Continental Airlines, Inc.,
to alfow such Airlines to modify the rental of Terminal Space.

October 20, 2010 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 26, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and
Mirkarimi
Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 101214 | hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/26/2010 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of 8an Francisco.

RPN

/ Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board

10

Date Approved

City and County of San Francisco Page 1 Printed ot 9:02 amon 10/27/10



